
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226
Date: 7 June 2019

Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing
Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Sally Dickson
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Val Henry

Cllr Jacquie Keen
Cllr Kika Mirylees
Cllr John Robini
Cllr George Wilson

Substitutes
Cllr Chris Howard
Cllr Joan Heagin

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Trevor Sadler

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday, 11 June 2019 to enable a substitute to be arranged.

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast 

Waverley Corporate Strategy 2018 - 2023

Priority Theme 1: People

Priority Theme 2: Place

Priority Theme 3: Prosperity

Good scrutiny:

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough;

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered;

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and,

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process.

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Kevin Deanus as Chairman of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Council year 
2019/20.

Recommendation

That Cllr Kevin Deanus be appointed as Chairman of the Community 
Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Council year 2019/20.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Kika Mirylees as Vice-Chairman of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Council year 
2019/20.

Recommendation

That Cllr Kika Mirylees be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Community 
Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee for the Council year 2019/20.

3.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 February 2019 (to be laid on 
the table 30 minutes before the meeting).

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions.

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Tuesday, 11 June 2019 to enable a substitute to be 
arranged, if applicable. 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 
on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 11 June 2019.



7.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 11 June 2019. 

8.  SERVICE PRESENTATIONS  

To receive presentations on the Service Areas falling within the remit of the 
Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

9.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2018/19 - QUARTER 4 AND END 
OF YEAR OUT-TURN  (Pages 7 - 50)

To receive the Corporate Performance report for Quarter 4, 2018/19 and the 
End of Year Out-turn. 

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 
performance for the fourth quarter of 2018-19. The report, set out at Annexe 1, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive. 

Recommendation 

That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee considers the performance of 
the service areas under its remit as set out in Annexe 1 to this report and 
makes any recommendations to senior management or the Executive as 
appropriate.

10.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP BRIEFING  (Pages 51 - 64)

The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the O&S members the 
work of the Budget Strategy Working Group set up by the Value for Money and 
Customer Service O&S Committee in October 2017. The Committee is invited 
to nominate a member(s) to join the Budget Strategy Working Group.

Recommendation

That the Committee nominates a member(s) to join the Budget Strategy 
Working Group. 

11.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 65 - 76)

The Community Wellbeing O&S Committee considers a range of items within 
its remit which are diarised on the rolling work programme. The items of work 
which are currently logged on the work programme for the Committee to 
discuss are listed on the attached Briefing Paper together with a short 
explanatory note and proposed timescale. The new Committee is asked to 
confirm the inclusion of items on the 2019/20 work programme. 



12.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).

Officer contacts:
Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer 

Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager

Tel. 01483 523226 or email: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT O&S – 17 JUNE 2019
COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 18 JUNE 2019 

VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 24 JUNE 2019
HOUSING O&S – 25 JUNE 2019

Title:
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 
Q4 2018/2019 AND ANNUAL OUTTURN

(JANUARY – MARCH 2019) 

[Portfolio Holder: All]
[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance for 
the fourth quarter of 
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
Officer Name: Nora Copping Title: Policy & Performance Officer     

Telephone:  01483 523465 Email: nora.copping@waverley.gov.uk   

 

   
 

 

Corporate  
Performance Report 

Q4 2018/19 

(January – March 2019)  
 

Final version 

 

Report Publication Date: 6 June 2019 

ANNEXE 1 

Page 11



2 | P a g e  
 

 

 

Item Report Section Responsible Service Head of Service Page 

1 
Corporate 
Dashboard 

Management Board Management Board 3 

Scrutinised by Environment - Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 17/06/2019 

2 Service Dashboard 
Planning  
(will change to Planning and Economic 
Development from Q1 2019/20) 

Paul McKim 9 

3 Service Dashboard 
All Environment Services teams except for 
Licensing which is under remit of Community 
Wellbeing O&S committee  

Richard Homewood 13 

Scrutinised by Community Wellbeing - Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 18/06/2019 

3 Service Dashboard 
Licensing Team aspect only under 
Environment Services section (when 
required) 

Richard Homewood 13 

4 Service Dashboard 
Communities Services  

Kelvin Mills 17 
(from Q1 changes to Commercial Services) 

Scrutinised by Value for Money & Customer Service - Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 24/06/2019 

5 Service Dashboard 
Customer & Corporate Services   

David Allum 20 (from Q1 changes to Business Transformation 
and Corporate Services) 

6 Service Dashboard 
Finance  

Peter Vickers 24 (from Q1 changes to Finance and Property 
Services) 

7 Service Dashboard Policy & Governance Robin Taylor 27 

Scrutinised by Housing - Overview & Scrutiny Committee 25/06/2019 

8 Service Dashboard Housing Operations Hugh Wagstaff 31 

9 Service Dashboard 
Housing Strategy & Delivery  
(from Q1 changes to Housing Delivery and 
Communities) 

Andrew Smith 35 

 

 

 

 

 

Data only Data only KPI, no target 

Green On target 

Amber Up to 5% off target 

Red More than 5% off target 

 

 

Completed 

 

Off track - action taken / in hand 

Com
[...]
umber of new starters. All 
key posts have been filled with permanent appointments or temporary staff pending full time 
appointments. 
 

 

 

  

Workforce – Q4 update 

Page 26



17 | P a g e  
 

 

 
This service area includes the teams of Arts, Community Services, Careline, Leisure, Parks & Countryside and 
Waverley Training Services.  

 

 
 
 

 
 
Head of Service summary: 
The last year has seen some notable achievements for Communities: 

 Waverley Training Services achieving a GOOD Ofsted rating for the first time, as well as 
relocating to the newly refurbished Memorial Hall. 

 The Borough Hall started live streaming of National Opera and Theatre productions. 

 Leisure centre usage continued to rise but more importantly began offering health & wellbeing 
classes that have been extremely well received as can be seen by the KPIs.  

 The Grounds Maintenance contract has had its best performance year in 2018/19 receiving 
the lowest number of complaints.  

 Careline has reinvented its back office function creating efficiencies, a more client led 
approach and greater database analysis. 

 
The coming year also has some exciting strands of work coming to a conclusion. Frensham 
Heathland Hub after gaining Commons Consent and planning permission moves to the next phase.  
Our new Grounds Maintenance contractor for the next 5 years will be procured.  The leisure 
investment in Godalming and Farnham continues at pace with an uplift in management fees agreed, 
as well as the identification of the project team.  The project looking at the location of a new Cranleigh 
leisure centre also comes to a conclusion bringing the reality of a new leisure centre ever closer.  The 
majority of Service Plan objectives have been achieved and the team are fully focused on the coming 
year’s targets. 
 
Kelvin Mills, Head of Communities and Special Projects 
 

 

 

 
 

 Comment: Quarter four was a good quarter with nearly all areas achieving their corporate targets. 
T
[...]
COUNCIL

COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

18 JUNE 2019

Title:

BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP BRIEFING
[Portfolio Holder: Cllr Merryweather]

[Wards Affected: All]

Summary and purpose:
The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the O&S members the work of the 
Budget Strategy Working Group set up by the Value for Money and Customer Service 
O&S Committee in October 2017. The Committee is invited to nominate a member(s) to 
join the Budget Strategy Working Group.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
The work of the Budget Strategy Working Group will contribute to meeting the second 
Prosperity goal within the Corporate Strategy, which is to ‘deliver sustainable and 
affordable services that meet the needs of our residents and businesses, while balancing 
the budget’. 

Equality and Diversity Implications:
There are no direct implications arising from this report. Consideration of the impact on
equality and diversity will be made at appropriate points throughout the work of the BSWG.

Financial Implications:
Detailed within the report. A budget to carry out the participatory budgeting survey was
identified within the 2017/18 budget.

Legal Implications:
There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. Regarding workstream 3,
any new methods of working and/or changing of methods of service delivery would need to
be checked by the Legal team in advance.

1. Background

Establishment of the Group

In October 2017 the Value for Money and Customer Service O&S Committee resolved to 
set up a ‘cross party’ working group in order to drive forward the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) action plan and to drill down into areas identified for detailed examination to 
make recommendations directly to the Executive on service and policy issues1. 

1 Budget Strategy Woking Group Proposal paper, VFM CS O&S Committee, October 2017

Page 51

Agenda Item 10.



The objective of the working group, reflected in
[...]
services be delivered in a more efficient way, for example by partnership 
working, joint commissioning or self-service via new technologies?

Work Stream 4: Procurement and project management

1) How does the Council procure goods and services?
2) What proportion of expenditure is planned and what proportion is reactive?
3) Does the way goods and services are procured deliver value for money?
4) Does the Council’s approach to project management ensure the value of projects is 

not compromised in delivery?

Work Stream 5: Resource and asset utilisation

1) How can the Council use its people resource and assets to achieve greater 
efficiency?

8. Policy Development and Service Improvement
How will this review add value to policy development and/or service improvement?

By contributing to the longer term business change effort of the Council, this review will 
contribute to the delivery of the MTFP strategy and the Council’s corporate strategy. In 
addition to this, the outcomes of the review will have implications on how the Council 
delivers its services in a sustainable and cost effective way.

The review will improve services by maximising value for money across the Council. 

9. Corporate priorities:

Careful and considered financial planning enables the Council to maintain and enhance 
service delivery – contributing to all of the Corporate priorities.

10. Scope:

In order to carry out a holistic and corporate review exercise, all services will be subject to 
this review including front line and support services.  
As a policy development and scrutiny exercise, this review will remain within the 
parameters of its legal scrutiny function. 

Page 59



6

11. Methodology and methods:

Methodology:
The review will take place during a series of meetings of the Working Group supported by 
officers. The Working Group will comprise members drawn from all four O&S committees. 
The Working Group will report to the VFM & Customer Service Committee.

Information will be
[...]
h March 2020

Current Work Programme Items

Action: The Committee is asked to decide if it wishes to include each of the items 
below on the Community Wellbeing work programme.

1.  Corporate Performance Reports

The performance of the Council across all services is reported through the quarterly 
(September, November, February and June) Corporate Performance Reports. They 
contain information on all corporate key performance indicators (KPIs), Service 
Plans and areas of concern. Performance reports enable the Committee to monitor 
the performance of the Council and potentially identify further areas for scrutiny.

The Committee is asked to decide if it would like to continue to receive the quarterly 
Corporate Performance Reports.

2. Leisure Centre Investment (September 2019)

Page 65

Agenda Item 11.



2
30/05/2019

To receive an update on the preferred option and project milestones of investment 
for the Cranleigh Leisure Centre and the progress of investment in Godalming and 
Farnham Leisure Centres.

3. Update on the changes to Health Arrangements ( September 2019)

Health arrangements are changing for Waverley Borough with the creation of the 
devolved Surrey Heartlands Devolved Integrated Care System (ICS) which 
comprises of the emerging North West Surrey Integrated Care Partnership (ICP), 
Surrey Downs ICP, and Guildford and Waverley ICP. The Surrey Heartlands 
Integrated Care System has the stated aim is to deliver the following key strategic 
outcomes for patients:

 Improving the quality of services with better outcomes – lower mortality rates, 
reducing the impact of long-term disease on people’s lives and improving 
patient experience of health and care services

 Enhanced well-being – local people experiencing better physical and mental 
health

 Improved access to healthcare – shorter waiting times and services closer to 
home. 

The aim is for the ICS and ICPs to be operating under shadow arrangements from 
April 2019 and for the ICS to develop and implement their own strategies for the next 
five years. By April 2019 local plans will be published for 2019/20 and by the autumn 
2019 local five year plans are anticipated to be published. 

The Mission of the ICP is “To create a partnership delivering seamless, equitable 
and sustainable care to Guildford and Waverley residents. Our empowered and 
engaged staff will focus on ensuring good health and happiness for all” and the 
vision is “Building resilient and empowered residents and communities supported by 
staff working as one team delivering care based on resident’s needs.”

Within the ICP there are 6 work streams:

Page 66



3
30/05/2019

4. Health and Wellbeing Action Plan Update (September 2019)

To monitor progress against the Commercial Services’ Health and Wellbeing action 
plan contained within the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (received by the Committee 
on 20th November 2018.) The action plan contains the ongoing aspects from the 
Health Inequalities scrutiny report received by the Committee June 2018.

5. Ageing Well Strategy and Action Plan (September 2019)

To receive an update on the Ageing Well Strategy and Action Plan – 2015 to 2018 
and to discuss and consider the proposed process and consultation to refresh and 
update the action plan for 2019 to 2022.

6. Cultural Strategy (Arts) (November 2019)

The Arts Community Development Team would like to present an update on the 
progress of their Cultural Strategy action plan, following consultation with 
stakeholders. 

7. Safer Waverley Partnership (November 2019)

There is a statutory responsibility to annually review the effectiveness of the Safer 
Waverley Partnership and to consider the key issues, as well as scrutinise the 
structural changes of the partnership and the implications and impact on Waverley. 

8. Ageing Well Action Plan (November 2019)

Following the item in the September Overview and Scrutiny Committee the 
Community Safety Team will present the proposed action plan.

9. W
[...]
rned. The work programme consists of three sections:-

 Section A – Lists items for Overview and Scrutiny consideration. It is not expected that the committee 
cover all items listed on the work programme and some items will be carried over into the following 
municipal year. In-depth scrutiny review topics for consideration by the respective Committee will also be 
listed in this section.

 Section B – Lists live in-depth scrutiny task and finish groups, including objectives, key issues and 
progress.

 Section C – Lists the Scrutiny tracker of recommendations for the municipal year.

P
age 69



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2
30/05/2019

Section A
Work programme 2019-20

Subject Purpose for Scrutiny Lead Member/
Officer

Date for O&S 
consideration

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable)

Scrutiny Induction

Item focused on the remit of each specific committee, 
including corporate strategy priorities, relevant service plans 
and corporate performance management report, with a view 
to identifying items for the committee work programme 
2019/20.

Heads of 
Service 18 June 2019

Corporate Performance 
reports Q4 

To consider the performance report and make any 
observations or recommendations as appropriate.

Nora Copping / 
Louise Norie

18 June 2019 
(Quarterly)

Community Wellbeing 
Work Programme

To review possible work items and confirm the work 
programme going forward. Wendy Cooper 18 June 2019

Corporate Performance 
reports Q1

To consider the performance report and make any 
observations or recommendations as appropriate.

Nora Copping / 
Louise Norie

17 September 
2019 

(Quarterly)
-

Leisure Centre 
investment

To receive an update on the preferred option and project 
milestones of investment for the Cranleigh Leisure Centre 
and the progress of investment in Godalming and Farnham 
leisure centres.

Cllr David 
Beaman / 
Tamsin 
McLoud

 17 September 
2019 -

P
age 70



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Comm
[...]
Council needed to highlight the budget pressures it 
faces to Government and in doing so gain support 
from members of the public.

Waverley will be taking part in the 
Government consultation which is 
taking place July – September 2018. Autumn 2018

23
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
8

Service Plans 
2018/19

RECOMMENDATION: That the Head of Communities 
and Major Projects bring forward proposals in his 
Service Plan to identify issues of loneliness and 
isolation experienced by Waverley residents.

An item on Loneliness came to this 
Committee in June 2018.

As service plans are reviewed in line 
with the Corporate Strategy an action 
on Loneliness will be included in the 
Communities service plan. Service 
plans to be reviewed in February 2019.

When service 
plans are 
reviewed in line 
with the 
Corporate 
Strategy 

P
age 74



Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee

7
30/05/2019

Meeting 
date Item Outcomes / Recommendations Update / Response Timescale

20
 N

ov
em

be
r

20
18

Loneliness

RECOMMENDATION: For the Head of Communities 
and Major Projects to continue to engage with GPs in 
the borough, through the Integrated Care System and 
Guildford and Waverley Integrated Care Partnership 
networks,  on the benefits of GP referrals / social 
prescribing to the Leisure Centres

Ongoing item but action completed. 
Head of Commercial Services is the 
Chair of the Independence and 
Prevention workshop and will continue 
to maintain links with Health on this 
matter.

February 2019

Fe
br

ua
ry

 
20

19 Farnham Post Office
RECOMMENDATION: For the Chief Executive to 
respond to the formal consultation on behalf of 
Waverley Borough Council.  

Chief Executive submitted a letter 
responding on behalf of Waverley 
Borough Council to the Post Office 
Consultation email account 1 March 
2019.

By 6th March 
2019

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9. Corporate Performance Report, 2018/19 - Quarter 4 and End of Year Out-turn
	Annexe 1 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  1
18.06.19

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  18 JUNE 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Steve Cosser
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Sally Dickson
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Kika Mirylees
Cllr John Robini
Cllr George Wilson

Apologies 
Cllr Jacquie Keen and Cllr Joan Heagin

Also Present
Councillor Trevor Sadler

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)  

1.1 The Committee confirmed the appointment of Cllr Kevin Deanus as 
Chairman of the Community Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 
the Council year 2019/20. 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)  

2.1 The Committee confirmed the appointment of Cllr Kika Mirylees as Vice-
Chairman of the Committee for the Council year 2019/20.

3. MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)  

3.1 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 February 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)  

4.1 There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the 
agenda.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)  

5.1 A question had been received from Mrs Betty Ames. Mrs Ames was present 
at the meeting and asked her question, as follows:

“My questions relate to Agenda Item 11, starting on page 65, and first ask 
why the Health and Wellbeing Service review appears to be limited to 
commercial services only? They should surely embrace the full range of 
services reported on at Item 3 on page 66. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  2
18.06.19

“May I please be advised on how the portfolio holder for Health and 
Wellbeing proposes to engage for Waverley Borough Council with all the 
statutory bodies involved, including the Primary Care Network, the voluntary 
organisations and the public, in accordance with statutory requirements as 
prescribed in the Care Act 2014 and the recent NHS Act, to ensure Waverley 
Borough Council maximises the opportunities for engagement within the ICP 
work streams, particularly the four groups under Independence and 
Prevention?”

5.2 Responding to the first question, Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
agreed that Health and Wellbeing was much wider than commercial services, 
and this was just reflected where within the council the management 
responsibility lay. 

5.3 With regard to the second question, the Chairman advised Mrs Ames that he 
was not able to respond on behalf of the Portfolio Holder, but he would 
forward the question on to Cllr Beaman and ask him to reply to Mrs Ames 
directly. 

6. SERVICE PRESENTATIONS (Agenda item 8.)  

6.1 The Committee received presentations from Heads of Service laying out the 
headline issues for the service areas within the remit of the Committee:

Richard Homewood – Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services

The only aspect of this service falling within the remit of the Committee was 
Licensing of Taxis and Private Hire vehicles, and Entertainment and Liquor 
Licensing. The Council had a separate Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
which had oversight of the Licensing function, but the Committee had an 
interest in the service through the four licensing objectives: prevention of 
crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; and the 
protection of children from harm. 

The Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy would be reviewed later 
in the year, and would be brought to the O&S committee for scrutiny as part 
of the review. 

Kelvin Mills – Head of Commercial Services

Kelvin Mills outlined:
 the Council’s plans for investment in Godalming and Farnham Leisure 

Centres, and a new leisure centre for Cranleigh;
 the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Careline Service; 
 the Cultural Strategy, which contributed to health and wellbeing and the 

development of community identity through cultural assets;
 Waverley Training Services, which provided a study programme for 

young people not in educations, employment or training (NEETs) and 
apprenticeships for many public sector organisations in the south. WTS 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  3
18.06.19

3

had achieved a ‘good’ OFSTED rating, and recently relocated to the 
Memorial Hall in Farnham. 

Andrew Smith – Head of Housing Delivery and Communities 

Andrew Smith outlined the partnership work with various voluntary sector 
organisations which Waverley supported with grants and a service level 
agreement. Organisations supported in this way included Citizens Advice 
Waverley, day centres in Cranleigh, Farncombe, Farnham, Haslemere and 
Milford, and the HOPPA community transport service. These organisations 
provided services that were highly valued, and Waverley worked closely with 
the respective governing bodies to help build resilience and good 
management practices. 

6.2 In reviewing the scope of the services within the Committee’s remit, 
Members had a number of questions and the Chairman identified some 
specific areas of interest for review:
 The impact of the Brightwells development on the Farnham Leisure 

Centre, and particularly the temporary parking at the Riverside – the path 
was poorly lit and narrow, and needed some upgrading before the winter 
and dark evenings

 The use of the North Downs Way terminus in Farnham as a focus for 
tourism in the town

 The investment in a new leisure centre for Cranleigh
 Grounds maintenance and the maintenance of Surrey verges
 The issues around the Farnham Museum building
 Waverley Training Services
 The Ageing Well Strategy, and prevention of loneliness across all age 

groups
 Community safety and domestic abuse

6.3 The Chairman thanked Heads of Service for the presentations. He was keen 
that as the Committee developed its work programme, Members would offer 
to lead on areas of particular interest, but asked that any requests for further 
information came through him or the Vice-Chairman. 

Copies of the presentation slides were circulated to Committee members following 
the meeting, and are attached to the Minutes. 

7. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, 2018/19 - QUARTER 4 AND END OF 
YEAR OUT-TURN (Agenda item 9.)  

7.1 Nora Copping introduced the Corporate Performance Report and gave a 
short presentation explaining the purpose and format of the report. She then 
took the Committee through the indicators relating to services in the 
committee remit, which showed a very good performance for 2018/19 as a 
whole. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  4
18.06.19

7.2 The Committee noted that the indicators were mostly local indicators, 
although some services still reported against old national indicators; and 
some services had new government targets that they reported against. Local 
indicators were difficult to benchmark although managers generally had a 
feel for what was a good standard of performance.

7.3 The Chairman advised the Committee that its focus should be on exceptions 
and trends, for instance the drop in Careline clients in Q4 might just be one-
off, but would need to be watched in case it continued. Then the Committee 
should be asking what was being done to address the issue. 

7.4 The Committee noted the report, and thanked Nora for her presentation. 

8. BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP BRIEFING (Agenda item 10.)  

8.1 The Chairman briefed the Committee on the work of the Budget Strategy 
Working Group, that had been established last year by the Value for Money 
and Customer Service O&S Committee with membership from all four O&S 
committees. The Community Wellbeing O&S Committee was invited to 
nominate one or two members to join the Working Group for the current year.

8.2 Work stream 2, the participatory budgeting exercise was about to be 
launched after the procurement of a company to undertake the residents’ 
surveys. The Budget Strategy Working Group would be focusing on Work 
stream 3, looking at service delivery and opportunities for improvements and 
efficiencies in how services are delivered. 

8.3 Cllr Dickson was interested in joining the Working Group, provided meetings 
could be in the evening. Cllr Cosser was also interested, and would be able 
to meet in the day. The Chairman advised the Cllr Hyman had offered to join 
the Working Group, but he was a substitute on the committee. Yasmine 
Makin thanked councillors for offering to join the Budget Strategy Working 
Group, and would pass their names on to the Value for Money and Customer 
Service O&S Committee. 

9. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 11.)  

9.1 Wendy Cooper, Scrutiny Policy Officer, presented the draft work programme 
which set out matters that the previous Community Wellbeing O&S 
committee had identified for scrutiny. She emphasised that it remained for 
the new committee for decide on its own priorities and to set its own work 
programme for the year. 

9.2 Cllr Cosser suggested that it would be helpful to invite the relevant Executive 
Portfolio Holder to brief the Committee on their priorities for the year ahead. 
In his experience at Surrey County Council, this had been a useful and 
constructive discussion. The Committee noted that Cllr Beaman had 
indicated that he would normally attend the committee, but he had another 
appointment this evening. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing  5
18.06.19

5

9.3 The Committee noted that an update on changes to health arrangements in 
Waverley was planned for September, and asked what the scrutiny role of 
the committee was in relation to health. Cllr Cosser reminded the Committee 
that the County Council held the statutory health scrutiny role. The Chairman 
advised that this was a briefing, but potentially would highlight areas that the 
committee might want to explore in more depth. 

9.4 The Committee was content for the time being to agree the content and 
timetabling of the work programme, accepting that other matters for scrutiny 
could emerge over the course of the year.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.05 pm

Chairman


